" 1475746/2025 /HEP-TXM20500

7 T L
BHEL

TME/2011

PRODUCT STANDARD
TME DIVISION, BHOPAL

TM 10462

PAGE

01 OF 03

The information on this document is the property of BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD.

It must not be used directly or indirectly in any way detrimental to the interest of the company

SPECIFICATION FOR ‘STANDARD HARDWARE KIT *

FOR HITACHI TRACTION MOTOR

1. FOREWARD:

This specification covers the requirements of ‘STANDARD HARDWARE KIT' for
manufacturing of Hitachi Traction Motor.

2. Requirement : Requirement per set in the ‘KIT’ form are indicated here under :
Suppliers shall quote their rates per set in ‘KIT’ form taking all items together, otherwise
their offers are liable to be summarily rejected.

g SI. | Description & Drg./ Specn.No. Qty. ITM {Nos)
No.
; 01 | Hex. Socket set screw M6 X20 Phosphated to 15 Nos.
&= 18:6094'81-CP
=] 02 | Hex. Socket set screw M10 X10 Phosphated to 15 Nos.
= 1S:6094'81-CP
< Total 30 Nos.
01 | Hex. Hd. Bolt M24 X95-8.8 Phosphated to 12 Nos.
2 1S5:1364(Part-1) '92 1IS0:4014'88
= 02 | Hex. Hd. Screw M24 X55 (Head height 15mm) 05 Nos.
g 8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364(Part-2) '92
1S0:4017'88
E 03 | Hex. Hd. Screw M24 X55 (Head height 13mm) G Nos..
5 8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364(Part-2).92
& 1IS0:4017'88
04 | Hex. Hd. Screw M20 X55-8.8/10.9-Zn-plated to 04 Nos.
1S:1364(Part-2) '92 1S0:4017'88
Total 22 Nos.

e

Revision Details: As per revision sheet Distribution | Qty. | Approved: ’@e\
s Manish Verma
(St.DGM/TME)
Rev. No. Date of Reaffirmed ¥
Rev. Year TME 1 W ~"="| paeof
XM 1 Prepared: Checked: 1* Issue
TNX 1 Mohit Parothia | Anurag Sharma
00 04.02.11 Feb 2022 QTM 32 Engineer/TME | Manager/TME. | 04.02.11

File No. HEP-TPTNOMNX(51)/118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Computer No. 229101)

Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT (HEP) on 24,/09/2025 09:04 am




1475746/2025 AHEP-TXM20500

The information on this doc

.. Qty / TM of “STANDARD HARDWARE KIT(HTM) “ =01 set

- In 01 set = (30+22+55) Nos. = 107 Nos.

s TM 10462
PRODUCT STANDARD
ayet TME DIVISION, BHOPAL G
G 2 OF 03
TMER201}
Sl. | Description & Drg./ Specn.No. Qty. /TM (Nos)
No.
01 | Hex. Hd. Bolt M20 X70-8.8 Phosphated to 06 Nos.
8 1S:1364(Part-1) '92 1S0:4014'88
E g 02 | Hex. Hd. Screw M16 X45-8.8 Phosphated to 08 Nos.
s g 1S:1364(Part-2) '92 1S0:4017'88
ns 03 | Hex. Hd. Screw M16 X40-8.8 Phosphated to 03 Nos.
S8 IS:1364(Part-2) '92 1ISO:4017'88
% 04 | Hex. Hd. Screw M16 X35-8.8 Phosphated to 02 Nos.
7 1S:1364(Part-2) '92 1S0:4017'88
=g 05 | Hex. Hd. Bolt M12 X 90-8.8 Phosphated to 04 Nos.
@ 3 1S:1364(Part-1) '92 1SO:4014'88
25%| 06 THex Hd. Bolt Mi2 X 65-8.8 Phosphaied 5 08 Nos.
= %‘ 3 1S:1364(Part-1) '92 1ISO:4014'88
= ol 07 | Hex. Hd. Bolt M12 X 50-8.8 Zn plated to 08 Nos.
B<E 1S:1364(Part-1) '92 ISO:4014'88
‘2 é § 08 | Hex. Nut M16 -8 Zn plated to 18:1364(Part-3) '92 | 02 Nos.
SE» 1S0:4032'86
s i 09 | Hex. Nut M12 -8 Phosphated to 15:1364(Part-3) | 04 Nos.
% 2§ '92 1S0:4032'86
E §-§ 10 | Hex. Hd. Screw M18 X45-8.8 —Patch 2.5 (Cad 04 Nos.
& EZ plated) to 1S:1364(Part-2) '92 1ISO:4017'88
&g 11| Hex. Hd. Screw M24 X55 (Head height 15mm) | 06 Nos.
228 8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364(Part-2) '92 ‘
Sgs i$0:4017'88
g ’%" Total 55 Nos.
%
g
-
2
]
z
g

-HEP- ter No. 229101)
File No. HEP-TPTNOMNX(51)/118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Compu S
Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT (HEP) on 24




1475746/2025 #EP-TXM20500

+

T™M 10462
PRODUCT STANDARD
117774 TME DIVISION, BHOPAL

PAGE 03 OF 03
TME2011

3. Special Condition :-
{a) Brands approved as per BHEL's approved vendors only are acceptable.
(b} Dealers / Distributors should indicate their brand clearly along with their quotations.

=
=
=) (c} Supplies wili be acceptabie with OEM's Guarantee / Test Certificate.
& g {d} Dealers / Distributors of OEM if quoting should enclose deaiership / distributorship
%8 certificate with validity given by OEM to prove the credential without which offers are
g & liable to be summarily rejected.
E k)
’ % § 4. Marking & Packing : Manufacturer’s identification mark shall be provided on each
K ~§ item . One set of KIT shall be properly packed in box of suitable material to avoid
- ; = damage during handling and transportation. Ali the items should be first kept in
E < & durable polythene packet, each type in separate packet and then finally kept in box.
z ﬁ g Two cards indicating description of the material under stocking of individual item
> E including quantity duly signed by BHEL's inspector shall be tagged one inside and the
E g g other outside the box.
SR &
2 # 5. Inspection :-
s}
225
E §,s Few Hardwares of each size shall be selected at random.
g
3 g%’
&, . . .
é B i 6. This specification is equivalent to CLW spec. No. 4TMS.095.042
33
3E
a3
8%
g 3
g2
-g g
£
E3Y o—
=

i -HEP- No. 229101)
File No. HEP-TPTNOMNX(51)/118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Computer N
Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT (HEP) on 24/09/2 :



1475746/;0;5/HEP 'P(lv 20500

e 'y ' 5
. , S ?
% SHERY M 1O
f " i 1 23
" SPECIFICATION FOR
STANDARD ummwmu« K10

o HITACHI TRACTION MOTOR

v
I S S

£oes oI5 047

i o st o : R
LT NG AUTHOT Y

;e

%w o

Doy vl aNlA e TRA T
| TAVER B LRI ‘-

> <
s Laranpaky a ) o
") _ @‘kh(\-'@ AR B E rOR \ ML Ang»ogg@tfﬁv
Tl ACH! T CRION MUTOR. ey i e bl te &

6 £ TMS 095.042

Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER (KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT (HEP) on 24/09/2025 09:04 am

Iﬁsgfﬁorhm%gfﬁ}gm /118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Computer No. 229101)

Generated from eOffice b




1475746/2025/HEP-TXM20500

SHEET NO.2-0F 3

| i
I a -
‘! ; [ FOREWORD:-
Ihis Speaification covers the requirements ot ‘STANDIARD HARDWAR KI't?
; ll fon raanvfacturing of Hitachi Traction Motor.
% ' B.Requirement Requirement per sct in the "KI'T? form arc indicated here under: -
1 i Buppliers shall quowe their rates per set in “"KI'T™ form taking all items together. otherwise
| | heir offers are liable to be summarily rjected. |
| | | SINa \} C&D No. | Description & Drg./Speen. No. | Qty.'IM (nos) i Remarks
P B PP - - s Bt puwo— - w B W o & = E— - 4 1
% I U | 5522/078 i Hex. Socket Set Screw M 6 X 20-Phosphated 15 nos. | Stocking |
| CoL o IwISEOMBICR o | CC&DNo
| \l | 92, 5 5522/068 [ Hex. Sucket Set Screw M 10 X 10-Phospnated to 135 nos. g is |
3 L | L 15.6094°81-CP o | 5522034
i l ‘ Total (for Shon- 2308 oni) 30 Nos © | g 08)
I | |
' ll gF | 382/003 ; Hex. 11d. Bolt- M 24 X 95- 8.8 Phosphaied 12 nos. L Graching |
i o g L 101S:1364(Pan-1)92 1SO - 4014788 | C&DNo
i | Ua ] 5582/004 | Fex. Hd. Screw- M 24 X 55 (Head feight 15 mm)| 03 nos. | }
. l i i i 8 8-Phosphated to 1S:1364(Part-2)"92 150 ¢ | 1
i ' Rl | 5582/005 \ Hex. Hd. Screw- M 24 X 55 (Head Height 13 mii) Ui no.
! ! | 1 8.8-Phosphated to IS: 1364(Part-2)"92 180 : i
R D ) i L S |
! | O . 5560/614 i Hex. Hd. Screw- M 20 X 55-8.8/10.9: /n-Plated to | 04 nos.
x - i 'fl”lS:<_lw3(14(Parl2)’}.‘"2 150 :4017°88 ] .‘
: . Votal (for Shop- 2106 only ; 20 ues. |
LGkl L 5370/209 ' Hex. Hd. Bolt- M 20 X 70- 8.8-Phosphated Ch IR
A | 10 15:1364(Part-1)'92 SO : 4014°88 &
| LW 15570204 | Hex. Hd. Screw- M 16 X 43-8.8-Phosphated 58 1on s
l L 15518205 | I8:1304(Pant-2) 92 (80 - 4017788 ,_
'; . (B3 8528/042 M Hex. Hd. Screw- M 16 X 40-8.8-Phosphiatid 15 e s heel
; | o - | 10 18:1364(Part-2)'92 (50 : 161788 3
'5‘ - 04 1 5565/782 U Hex. Hd. Screw-M 1o X 35-8.8-Phosphaied : Gz
; T ,i“,,,,MMW%WW@WU%VWW% ; ‘
‘. N R | 5560/601 " Hex. T1d. Bolt- M 12 X 90- 8.8-Phosphated { 04 nos. %
| L L | 10 1S:1364(Part- 1792 180 : 4014788 5 |
; 2 !’ié’ 155600605 }liék.i{d.B«ﬂi—N1l? X 63- 8.8-Phosphased i agaos. |
| . F S toIS36d(Pan-1y92 180+ 1014788 , ; ; |
i Ll 4 iv) L 55607630 Hex. Hd. Bolt- M 12 X 50- 8.8- Zn-Praed ; 0% fos ‘ ‘
' - S N DU | 10 1S:1264(Part-1)92 1SO : 1014°88 ;
1 L [ 5565802 | Hex. Nut M 16-8- 7z n-Plated w0 15:1364 3 02 nos
| L e (Part-3)'92 180 : 4032 80
i o \ “C) ,! 5560/602 | lex. Nut -M i2-8- Phiosphated 10 (S:1 254 (Pan- (4 aes
. T | 3)°92 150 : 403286 ;
. 1 ‘m 1‘ 5528041 : Hex. Hd. Screw - M 18X45-8 8- Patch 25 ; 04 0.
1 ’ ] ! o ) ‘ (Cad Plated) to 1S:1364 (Part-2y92. (SOG40 7 88 ‘
) : A i 5582/004 . Hex. Hd. Screw- M 24 X 55 (Head Height 15 ) (30 nos.
\ ' ! ‘1 | 8.8-Phosphated to 1S 1364 Part-2) 92 18O
E L e A01T88 l _
- 3] L Cotal (Shop-2 103 only) 35 Nos. .
: & | ‘
4'8 '\IA\\ 0+);i/‘fM oS pan Aoy d Hawolwoard KT (i = Ot Sext. againsF SHocktng € RD NO. s582/014.
o 7 7 m o1 set = (30+22+4 55)ros = 107 mos.

%1 KI FOR
HIEACHI TRACTION
| MUTOR.

\ |
i
|

1iWﬂTTARANJANlAu¥mﬁJH\imwuk

s v o TR
IRRTIS AN B DA pad. INYIA

NO. 41TMS.095.647

DY CHl/ VD DATE . 16 05

I

File No. HEP-TPTNOMNX(51)/118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Computer No. 229101)

Generated from eOffice by Kamal Sin i
gh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-H
s -HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICAL!
, S PLANT (HEP) on 24/09/2025 09:04
H am



1475756/2025/HEP-'|?XI\’/|2p509

' ly = - SHEET NO.3OF 3

= 3.5pecial Condition:-
%) Brands approved as per C1.W's approved vendors only are acceptable.

¢) Supplics will be acceptable with OEM’s Guarantee/Test Certificate.

d) Dealers / Distributors of OEM if quoting should enclose dealership/
distribntorship certificate with validity given by OFM (o prove the credential.
without which offers are liable to be summarily rejected.

4. Marking & Packing:- Manufacturer’s identification mark/ shall be provided on each
item. One set of KI'T shall be properly packed in box of suitable material to avoid
damage during handling and transportation. All the items should be first kept i darable
polythenc packet, each type in separate packet and then finally kept in box. Two cards
indicating description of the material under stocking C&® No. 5522/034 (tor Shop-
2308) & 5582/015 (for Shop-2106) & 3582/016 (for Shop-2103) and also the
description and C&D No. of individual item including quantity duly signed by CHW's
iaspector shall be tagged. one inside and the other outside the box.

| 5.1nspeciion:-

Few Hardwares of each size shall be sclected at random.

%k &

SEE/TMD

=
S
% SPECIFICATION FOR ! CHITTARANIAN LOCOMO TIVE WORKS
| o4 STANDARD ; WEST BENGAS - ENDIA
| RO Z| HJARDWARE KIT’ FOR A NG (OS (1a
IITACHI NO. 41MS.095.642
AITACHI TRACTION DY CEE/TMD . ~
i MOTOR. T i DATF: 16 - 06 - 2010

File No. HEP-TPTNOMNX(51)/118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Computer No. 229101)
Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT (HEP) on 24,/09/2025 09:04 am

b) Dealers/ Distributors should indicate their brand clearly along with their quotations.




1475746/2025/HEP-TXM20500

Annexure-1

SI.No. | Description & Drg./ Specn.No. Qty/TM | C&D No
(Nos.)
01 Hex.Socket set screw M6X20 Phosphated to 1S:6094’81- | 15 Nos. 5522/078
cp
02 Hex. Socket set screw M10X10 Phosphated to 15 Nos. 5522/068
1S:6094'81-CP
TOTAL 30 Nos.
01 Hex. Hd. Bolt M24 X 95-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part | 12 Nos. 5582/003
-1)’921S0:4014'88
02 Hex. Hd. Screw M24 X 55 (Head height 15mm) 8.8 05 Nos. 5582/004
Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part -2) '92 1S0:4017'88
03 Hex. Hd. Screw M24 X 55 (Head height 13mm) 8.8 01 Nos. 5582/005
Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part -2) ‘92 1S0:4017'88
04 Hex. Hd. Screw M20 X 55 -8.8/10.9 Zn plated to 1S:1364 | 04 Nos. 5560/614
(Part-2)’921S0:4017'88
TOTAL 22 Nos.
SI.No. | Description & Drg./ Specn.No. Qty / C&D no
™
(Nos.)
01 Hex. Hd. Bolt M20 X 70-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part- | 06 Nos. | 5570/209
1) '92 1S0:4014'88
02 Hex. Hd. Screw M16 X 45-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( 08 Nos. | 5570/204
Part-2) ‘92 1S0:4017'88 5518/205
03 Hex. Hd. Screw M16 X 40-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( 03 Nos. | 5528/042
Part-2) '92 1S0:4017'88
04 Hex. Hd. Screw M16 X 35-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( 02 Nos. | 5565/782
Part -2) '92 1S0:4017'88
05 Hex. Hd. Bolt M12 X 90-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part - | 04 Nos. | 5560/601
1) '92150:4014'88
06 Hex. Hd. Bolt M12 X 65-8.8 Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part - | 08 Nos. | 5560/605
1) '92150:4014'88
07 Hex. Hd. Bolt M12 X 50-8.8 Zn Plated to 1S:1364 ( Part-1) | 08 Nos. | 5560/630
92 1S0:4014'88
08 Hex. Nut M16-8 Zn Plated to 1S:1364 ( Part-3) ‘92 02 Nos. | 5565/802
1SO:4032'86
09 Hex. Nut M12-8 Phosphated to I1S:1364 ( Part -3) ’92 04 Nos. | 5560/602
1SO:4032'86
10 Hex. Hd. Screw M18 X 45-8.8-Patch 2.5 (Cad Plated) to 04 Nos. | 5528/041
1S:1364 ( Part -2) 92 1S0:4017’'88
11 Hex. Hd. Screw M24 X 55-(Head height 15mm ) 8.8- 06 Nos. | 5582/004
Phosphated to 1S:1364 ( Part-2) 92 1S0:4017'88
Total 55 Nos.

Qty/TM of “STANDARD HARDWARE KIT (HTM) = 01 SET

IN 01 SET = (30+22+55) = 107 NOS

9

File No. HEP-TPTNOMNX(51)/118/2025-HEP-TXM20500 (Computer No. 229101)
Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT (HEP) on 24/09/2025 09:04 am




Ile No. HEP-TPTNOMNX 8 025-HEP-TXM20500 omputer NO. 910
Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT <+&cann®doby9;QamSCanner




1475746/2025/HEP-TXM20500

e @C4Y Tl
|
)0
juap se yons
SalINURUOISIP
aoeuns
Aue woulj aaly 2q 108)9p uoloadsu|
B ||eys slauaise - |eNSIA %1 %001 |ENSIA Wwolj 8914 lensipn | 2
Ajuo ssaosoud ssao0.d
SIERIITES] Buijjos Aq Bunjos Aq
aoueldwod painyoejnuew Bunnoenuew
jwqns o} Janddng | aq 0} speaiy | = [ensiA - %001 paulyoew /pa||oy peaiyl | 9
(a1geoiidde j1)
Bujoo|
BJIM 10} B|0H e
)8
azIs peaH ‘‘eig
‘ybus| peaiy| e
uoneoyads uoneooads abneb
uodal /Buime.p /Bumelsp sjuawnysu| ob ou/ob S20UBI9|0)
|euoisuawiq 13Hg J8d sy 13Hg 1ad sy 9 sabneg %1 %G Ag BuiyoayDd e | g suoisuswig | ‘g
uoneolyoads uoneoloads "0ads / ‘Bup
/Bumelp /Bumelp yuawdinba 13Hg 8y} Ul psuouawl
podai}sa) 1aON 1349 Jad sy 13Hg Jd sy 1AN %! Juswialinbai Jad sy IdVIdW Bunse) 1ON | ¥
3INJONIISoIOIW paljLaA yoieq uopesungieadsp
jo0 ydeibojoyd uoneoyoads uoneoyoads adoosooiw 2q 01 D1 uawyeal) jeay Jad ou yym paladwa)
yum Buoe o1 ay} Jad sy ay} Jad sy |eaibin|ela N %001 1eay Jad ajdwes auQ pue pauapieH ainjonysomnipy | ‘g
pasn
juawdinby | O0/VIdL 1911ddng/dL
1911ddns wouy SWION ‘pig/0adg/oN | juonoadsul uonoadsuj| ssadtoid ‘ON
juawaliinbay aouejdanoy Buimeiqg Jo apo S93yo jo wnjuend JO siajaweled ayj JO sweN IS |

e A T e S e S T S A S A A DR

" File No. HEP-TPTNoMI\]glml/ﬂg/zozs-HEP-TXMzosoo (Computer No. 229101)

-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT wS@anneedobya:QamSwnner

Generated from eOffice by Kamal Singh Narvariya, MANAGER(KSN)-MNX35400



:Aq pasedaig A

ol — - .\w
:Aq vw>o..a&<

XID-00 ‘(Jopusa) sawiopad ysel — d1 ‘Aouaby mc:omqmc_m

*si9)awesed pauoijuaw aroqe jo spodal sa1eo1Iad 1S9}

fued piiy) pajuiodde T3HE- VidL ‘uonelAsiqay
ywqgns 0} J211ddng - #, :spuaban jo Buiueay

Aqg Aj@1EIpaWww
‘(pantasqo si Aouaiolap JaAa1aym) a)is JBWoIsny 73Hg o 13H8 18 Jaiddns ayj Aq Alsielp !

e paAJasgo S| 82UBLWIOJU0D-UoU
paoe|dal a4 ||eys awes pue pajos(al aq 0} a|jgel| s awes sy} ‘(qol Aue ul juswyy Jaye pue a10jeq JO Buissaooid Buunp) abejs Aue je p

dsui jo wmuen (,) (g
. onuaLW SSIMIBLIO SS3|UN dYD UM aul| Ul 89 |[eys Uuolo3
T , ._Mqocm ‘13Hg e uonoadsul uo paseq aq |I!M aouejdaooe jeuly (g

Juawubisuod ypm Buoje papiwgns a9 (|eys juswalinbal 4yD aroge Jad se (psjess B paubis Alinp) DO/VIdL ‘dL AQ pa308yd spiodal iS8) IV

-HEP, MANAGER, HEP-HEAVY ELECTRICALS PLANT wS@anneedobya:QamSwnner

:S3JON
&
=
pabewep jab jou
piNoys sJauajse)
Jsuel} buunp 8
Jey) yons ag o 2
- |leys Buibexoed = [ensIA 5 %001 Bunjoed s|geyng Buoed | 0L N s
) s £
uoneoyoads uoneoloads w w
/Bumesg 13Hg | /Bumelg 13HE Buizuasueq c 3
: 2 1Zi S
ueasel Jad sy | jueas|al Jad sy [ensIA %o | %001 - /Bunejdonos|g ‘6 3 Ma
peay S 2
s S
Jjog uo Buryiew apelb/ssepp oS
uoResyRUSP! Auadoiy Bu E
- Buissoquig - UORBILLBA %L DR 5 £
L — 1  %00L | SWeu Jopusp uoneoyuap| '8 e -
S pasn — S T
8 juawdinbg SOV \ N
N 2 ¥ Q.P = >
w Ja1ddns wouy SWION ‘pIS/02dsgoN juonoadsuj 48uddns/d. o ssas0id o w o
i uaw uonoadsuj ‘ 8
I Juswaiinbay |  adsuejdadoy Buimeiq JO apopy 219343 j0 wnyuenp —— -
> =3
%
’ -



